MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

CHAP. 267. PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirty-fourth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the third day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five.

			lce.	vel 6.
Districts.	Names.	Miles traveled.	Days attendance	Amount of travel and attendance.
		Mile	Days	Amo and
First,	Alexander Dennett, John N. Goodwin, John F. Scammon,	$ \begin{array}{c} 240 \\ 200 \\ 160 \end{array} $	76	\$176 00 172 00 168 00
Second,	Henry A. Boody, Nathaniel Pease, William Willis, Same, as president <i>pro tem.</i> , Aaron Quimby,	70 200 120 140	76 5	159 00 172 00 164 00 20 00 166 00
Third,	Alonzo Garcelon, George Thorndike, Cornelius Turner, Sewall Watson,	70 140 110 100	76	159 00 166 00 163 00 162 00
Fourth,	Joseph Eaton, Augustus Sprague, Henry P. Torsey,	50	76 76 76	157 00 157 00 156 00
Fifth,	Minot Crehore, Theophilus Cushing, Nathan G. Hichborn,	$120 \\ 120 \\ 120$	76	$\begin{array}{c} 164 \ 00 \\ 164 \ 00 \\ 164 \ 00 \end{array}$
Sixth,	William Barker, Mark Shephard,	280 2 3 0		$180 00 \\ 175 00$
Seventh,	Samuel F. Adams, George Downes,	350 450		187 00 197 00
Eighth,	Nathaniel Blake,	450	76	197 00
Ninth,	Newell Blake, Same, as president <i>pro tem.</i> , Hiram Ruggles, Franklin Muzzy, <i>president</i> ,	175 130 140	5 76	169 50 20 00 165 00 318 00
Tenth,	John Elliot,	110	76	174 00
Eleventh,	James B. Dascomb, William R. Flint,	80 112	7 6	$160 \ 00 \ 163 \ 50$
Twelfth,	Alvin Currier,	80	76	160 00

PAY ROLL—SENATE, (Continued.)

Снар. 267.

Districts.	Names.	Miles traveled.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.	
Thirteenth,	Mark H. Dunnell, Timothy Walker,	180 220			
Secretary,	Louis O. Cowan, Additional, for making up journal and filing papers,	160	76	244 250	
Assistant Secretary,	Joseph W. Knowlton, Same, secretary pro tem., Daniel T. Pike, ass't sec'y, Joseph B. Hall, ""	60	76 10 12 5	$\frac{30}{24}$	00 0 0
Messenger,	Edwin Freeman, John K. Waterhouse,	$\frac{5}{120}$	76 5	229 27	
Reporters,	James G. Blaine, Daniel T. Pike,				00 0 0
Assistant Messenger,	James Shaw, James S. Freeman, N. J. Thomas,	$120 \\ 5 \\ 260$	5	11	00 00 00
Chaplains,	Rey. Mr. Cone, " " Cheney, " " Dexter, " " Webb, " " Armitage, " " H. B. Abbott, " " Dillingham, " " Ware, " Dr. Tappan, " Mr. Ingraham, " " Drew, " " Hanson, " " Squire, " " Fitch, " " Skeel, " " Weston,			55555555555555	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Снар. 267.

Chapter 267.

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Pay roll of senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons named in the accompanying roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of six thousand nine hundred and ten dollars and fifty cents.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 268.

Resolve in favor of certain persons of the legislature, who visited the state prison.

Committee of visitation to state prison, for payment of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the following sums, namely:

To D. K. Hobart, seven dollars,

- " Hezekiah Means, seven dollars,
- " Jacob B. Ham, seven dollars,
- " William Merrill, seven dollars,

members of the legislature, appointed to visit the state prison, agreeable to an order passed February seventeenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 269.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell the lot reserved for the future disposition of the legislature, in the town of Brownville.

Authorized to sell certain lot of land in Brown-ville.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized to sell at public or private sale, for such price as to him shall seem to be reasonable, the lot reserved for the future disposition of the legislature, in the town of Brownville.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]